Borrowings 538.36 607.31 382.24 1,527.91 1,527.91

Trade payables 1,467.77 - - 1,467.77 1,467.77

Other financial liabilities 1,142.85 - - 1,142.85 1,142.85

Total 3,148.98 607.31 382.24 4,138.53 4,138.53

Particulars As at March 31, 2020

< I year 1-3 years > 3 years Total Carrying
value

Borrowings  798.99  1,484.83  165.81  2,449.63  2,449.63

Trade payables  1,125.13  -   -   1,125.13  1,125.13

Other financial liabilities  104.14  -   -   104.14  104.14

Total  2,028.26  1,484.83  165.81  3,678.90  3,678.90

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Borrowings in USD  493.15  537.45

Interest accured in USD  -   0.22

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exchange risk arises mainly from its foreign currency borrowings. As a result, depreciation of Indian
rupee relative to these foreign currencies will have a significant impact on the financial performance of the Group.
The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and these foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent
periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future.

Foreign currency rate sensitivity analysis

Particulars Impact on profit after tax
for the year ended

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Depreciation of USD by 5%

Increase in profit / Decrease in loss  18.45  20.11

Appreciation of USD by 5%

Decrease in profit / Imcrease in loss  (18.45)  (20.11)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. Such risks are overseen by the Group’s
corporate treasury department as well as senior management.

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportCorporate Overview

183

See accompanying notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amount in Rupees Millions except for share data or as otherwise stated)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
If interest rates had been 1% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit/(loss) for
the year ended would have impacted in the following manner:

Particulars Impact on profit after tax
for the year ended

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Decrease in interest rate

Increase in profit / Decrease in loss  11.43  18.33

Decrease in interest rate

Decrease in profit / Increase in loss  (11.43)  (18.33)

Capital management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns
while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The capital
structure of the Group consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and total equity of the
Group.

The capital structure is as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Equity attributable to the equity share holders of the Group  2,439.00  59.16

Eauity as a percentage of total capital 61% 2%

Current borrowings  538.36  798.99